

COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

- against -

MARTIN H. TANKLEFF,

Defendant.

Index Nos. 1535-88/1290-88

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT MARTIN TANKLEFF'S
MOTION TO VACATE HIS CONVICTIONS UNDER C.P.L. § 440**

STEPHEN L. BRAGA
BAKER BOTTS LLP
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

BARRY J. POLLACK
NIXON PEABODY, LLP
Suite 900
401 9th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 585-8000

JENNIFER M. O'CONNOR
WILMER, CUTLER & PICKERING
2445 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037-1420
(202) 663-6000

BRUCE BARKET
666 Old Country Road
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 745-0101

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Martin Discovers His Parents	4
B. The Police Immediately Suspect Martin Tankleff	5
C. Martin Tankleff Is Repeatedly Interrogated At Length.....	5
D. The Police Take Their Young Suspect To The Station.....	7
E. Increasingly Hostile Questioning Continues At The Station.....	8
F. Detective McCready’s Hoax Induces A “Confession”.....	10
G. The “Confession” Is Not Supported By The Physical Evidence	12
H. The Police Fail To Investigate The Prime Suspect	14
I. The Government Failed to Disclose Key Exculpatory Information	16
J. The Government Misleads Jurors About The “Confession”	17
K. The Verdict	17
L. Two Members Of Appellate Panel Vote To Reverse.....	18
M. State High Court Affirms Without Analysis.....	18
N. Habeas Petition Denied By District Court.....	18
O. Unanimous Panel of Second Circuit Finds Miranda Violation	19
P. New York Appellate Courts Deny Motions to Reargue Appeal.....	20
Q. Evidence Not Pursued Subsequent to the Trial.....	21
R. The Evidence is Finally Investigated	22
S. This Extraordinary New Evidence is Tested Through Expert Polygraphs.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	24
I. COMPELLING NEW FACTUAL EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT MARTIN TANKLEFF IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT AND HAS	

BEEN WRONGFULLY INCARCERATED FOR OVER THIRTEEN YEARS.....	25
A. New Fact Witnesses Indicate That Others Murdered Seymour and Arlene Tankleff.....	28
B. New Expert Witnesses Indicate That Martin Tankleff’s “Confession” Was False	29
II. TANKLEFF’S CONVICTIONS AT TRIAL WERE OBTAINED THROUGH MULTIPLE VIOLATIONS OF HIS STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	33
A. The “Confession” Used To Convict Tankleff At Trial Was Tainted By A Blatant State Miranda Violation	34
1. Martin Tankleff’s State Miranda Rights Were Violated.....	34
2. Martin Was Interrogated In Custody Well Before Police Issued Warnings.....	36
3. The Second Circuit’s Decision Materially Altered the Law on the Custody Question in this Case But No New York Court Has Examined the Custody Issue In Light of this New Law.	40
B. Defense Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance At Trial Leading To The Jury’s Decision To Convict Tankleff.....	45
1. Trial Counsel Failed To Call Sufficient Family Member Witnesses To Negate Martin’s Alleged Motive to Murder His Parents.....	47
2. Trial Counsel Failed To Keep Promises Made During His Opening Statement Concerning Family Member Witnesses	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Amrine v. Bowersox, 128 F.3d 1222 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 30, 31

Anderson v. Butler, 858 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988), aff'd, 23 F.3d 593 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 55, 58

Austracan (U.S.A.) v. Neptune Orient Lines, 612 F. Supp. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 36

Beavers v. Balkcom, 636 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1981) 35

Caro v. Calderon, 165 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 951 (2002)..... 52

Claudio v. Scully, 982 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1992) 49

Collier v. Turpin, 155 F.3d, 1184, 1277 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 47, 52

Crisp v. Duckworth, 743 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 52

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 32

DeLuca v. Lord, 77 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 49, 52

Dickerson v. United States, 530 U.S. 428 (2000) cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1106 (2002)..... 38

Dorsey v. Kelly, 112 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997), aff'd, 164 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 52

Engle v. Isaac, 456 U.S. 107 (1982) 28

Fellers v. United States, 123 S. Ct. 1480 (2003) 38

Glasser v. United States, 315 U.S. 60 (1942) 49

Harris v. Reed, 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 55, 58

Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390, 113 S. Ct. 853, 122 L. Ed. 2d 203 (1993)..... 29

Hess v. Mazurkiewicz, 135 F.3d 905 (3d Cir. 1998) 52

Illinois v. Perkins, 496 U.S. 292 (1990)..... 40

Kwan Fai Mak v. Blodgett, 754 F. Supp. 1490 (W.D. Wash. 1991)..... 58

Mack v. South Bay Bee Distributors, Inc., 798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986) 36

<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright</u> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984).....	35
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	49
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	38, 40
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 123 S. Ct. 209 (2003).....	38
<u>Oregon v. Elstad</u> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	23, 38
<u>Ouber v. Guarino</u> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002).....	54
<u>Pavel v. Hollins</u> , 261 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35
<u>People v. Osorio</u> , 436 N.Y.S.2d 598 (Sup. Ct. 1981).....	28
<u>People v. Vernon</u> , 89 Misc. 2d 472, 391 N.Y.S. 2d 959 (Sup. Ct. 1977).....	28
<u>Phoenix v. Matesanz</u> , 189 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....	35
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	49
<u>Quartararo</u> , 715 F. Supp. at 466.....	36
<u>Schulp v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298, 115 S. Ct. 851, 130 L. Ed. 2d 808 (1995).....	29
<u>Sims v. Livesay</u> , 970 F.2d 1575 (6th Cir. 1992).....	35
<u>Sparman v. Edwards</u> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 450 (E.D.N.Y. 1997), <u>aff'd</u> 154 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1998).....	52
<u>Stouffer v. Reynolds</u> , 168 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 1999).....	55
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. at 668.....	49
<u>Tankleff v. Senkowski</u> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23, 24, 40, 42, 45,56
<u>United States v. Byram</u> , 145 F.3d 405 (1st Cir. 1998).....	38
<u>United States v. Carter</u> , 884 F.2d 368 (8th Cir. 1989).....	38
<u>United States v. Crumby</u> , 895 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Ariz. 1995).....	32
<u>United States v. Galbreath</u> , 908 F. Supp. 877 (D.N.M. 1995).....	32
<u>United States v. Gale</u> , 952 F.2d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	38

<u>United States v. Garsson</u> , 291 F. 646 (S.D.N.Y. 1923)	59
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 93 F.3d 1337 (7th Cir. 1996) <u>aff'd</u> , 165 F. 3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999)	34
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 974 F. Supp. 1198 (C.D. 1997) <u>aff'd</u> , 165 F.3d 1095 (7th Cir. 1999).....	34
<u>United States v. McCurdy</u> , 40 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 1994).....	38
<u>United States v. Patane</u> , 123 S. Ct. 1788 (2003).....	38
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 912 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1990).....	35
<u>United States v. Tarricone</u> , 996 F.2d 1414 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35

STATE CASES

<u>Alvez v. American Export Lines, Inc.</u> , 46 N.Y.2d 634 (1979) <u>aff'd</u> , 446 U.S. 274 (1980)	48
<u>Bethea</u> , 502 N.Y.S.2d at 714, 493 N.E.2d 937.....	45
<u>Boyer v. State</u> , 825 So. 2d 418 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	34
<u>Brenen v. Dahlstrom Metallic Door Co.</u> , 189 A.D. 685, 178 N.Y.S. 846 (1st Dep't 1919).....	48
<u>Commonwealth v. Duran</u> , 435 Mass. 97, 755 N.E. 20 (2001)	55
<u>De Long v. Erie County</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 296 (1983)	35
<u>Ex Parte Elizondo</u> , 947 S.W.2d 202 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	30
<u>In re Clark</u> , , 5 Cal. 4th 750, 855 P.2d 729 (1993).....	29
<u>In re Travis S.</u> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 886 (Fam. Ct. 1999).....	47
<u>Miller v. Comm'r of Corr.</u> , 242 Conn. 745, 700 A.2d 1108 (1997).....	29
<u>Miller v. Indiana</u> , 770 N.E.2d 763 (Ind. 2002).....	34
<u>New York Rapid Transit Corp. v. City of New York</u> , 275 N.Y. 258 (1937), <u>aff'd</u> , 303 U.S. 573 (1938)	48
<u>People v. Adams</u> , 53 N.Y.2d 241 (1981)	50
<u>People v. Aiken</u> , 45 N.Y.2d 394 (1978).....	49

<u>People v. Austin</u> , 438 N.Y.S.2d 908 (Sup. Ct. 1981)	40
<u>People v. Babi-Ali</u> , 179 A.D.2d 725, 578 N.Y.S.2d 633 (2d Dep't 1992).....	49, 52
<u>People v. Barry Smith</u> , 169 Misc. 2d 581, 643 N.Y.S.2d (Sup. Ct. 1996) <u>aff'd</u> , 237 A.D.2d 388 (2d Dep't 1997).....	53
<u>People v. Baxley</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 208 (1994)	29
<u>People v. Benevento</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 708 (1988).....	58
<u>People v. Bennett</u> , 29 N.Y.2d 462 (1972)	49
<u>People v. Bethea</u> , 67 N.Y.2d 364 (1986).....	39, 43, 45
<u>People v. Bilsky</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 172 (2000).....	47
<u>People v. Bonino</u> , 1 N.Y.2d 752 (1956).....	47
<u>People v. Burd</u> , 22 N.Y.2d 653 (1968).....	47
<u>People v. Chapple</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 112 (1975)	39, 43, 45
<u>People v. Claudio</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 76 (1993).....	50
<u>People v. Cook</u> , 372 N.Y.S.2d 10 (Sup. Ct. 1975)	48
<u>People v. Crimmins</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 407 (1975).....	29
<u>People v. Cronin</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 430 (1983).....	35
<u>People v. Daley</u> , 172 A.D.2d 619	52
<u>People v. Diaz</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 839 (1994).....	40
<u>People v. Droz</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 457 (1976).....	49
<u>People v. Garcia</u> , 75 N.Y.2d 973 (1990).....	50
<u>People v. Ghee</u> , 153 A.D.2d 954	52
<u>People v. Hobot</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 1021 (1995).....	51
<u>People v. Hoyte</u> , 701 N.Y.S.2d 276 (Sup. Ct. 1999)	54

<u>People v. Jones</u> , 210 A.D.2d 904 620 N.Y.S.2d 656 (4th Dep't 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 85 N.Y.2d 998 (1995).....	35
<u>People v. Kan</u> , 164 A.D.2d 771, 559 N.Y.S.2d 717	46, 48
<u>People v. Kurtz</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 380 (1980)	54
<u>People v. LaBree</u> , 34 N.Y.2d 257 (1974).....	49
<u>People v. Maldonado</u> , 278 A.D.2d 513 (2d Dept. 2000).....	52
<u>People v. Marino</u> , 246 A.D.2d 491, 667 N.Y.S.2d 253 (1st Dep't 1998).....	40
<u>People v. Martin</u> , 294 N.Y. 61 (1945).....	48
<u>People v. Norfleet</u> , 267 A.D.2d 881 (3d Dep't 1999)	53
<u>People v. Obieke</u> , 712 N.Y.S.2d 919 (Sup. Ct 2000).....	47
<u>People v. Ortiz</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 652.....	49
<u>People v. Park</u> , 229 A.D.2d 598 (2d Dep't 1996)	53
<u>People v. Perez</u> , 291 A.D.2d 326, 738 N.Y.S.2d 331 (1st Dep't. 2002)	40
<u>People v. Philips</u> , 692 N.Y.S.2d 915 (Sup. Ct. 1999).....	34
<u>People v. Ramirez</u> , 243 A.D.2d 734, 663 N.Y.S.2d 855 (2d Dep't 1997).....	40
<u>People v. Ricardo B.</u> , 73 N.Y.2d 228 (1989).....	29, 48
<u>People v. Riley</u> , 70 N.Y.2d 523 (1987).....	50
<u>People v. Ripic</u> , 182 A.D.2d 226, 587 N.Y.S.2d 776 (3d Dep't. 1992)	40
<u>People v. Rivera</u> , 71 N.Y.2d at 705	50
<u>People v. Rojas</u> , 213 A.D.2d 56.....	52
<u>People v. Salemi</u> , 309 N.Y. 208 (1955)	29
<u>People v. Shawn Brown</u> , ___ Misc. 2d ___	55
<u>People v. Stephen J.B.</u> , 23 298 N.Y.S.2d 489 (1969).....	47
<u>People v. Sullivan</u> , 209 A.D.2d 558 (2d Dep't. 1994).....	52

<u>People v. Tankleff</u> , 606 N.Y.S.2d 707 (1993).....	22, 40
<u>People v. Tankleff</u> , 622 N.Y.S.2d 503 (1994).....	22, 24
<u>People v. Thompson</u> , 678 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. Sup. 1998)	29, 48
<u>People v. Tinneney</u> , 417 N.Y.S.2d 840 (N.Y. Sup. 1979).....	40
<u>People v. Torres</u> , 97 A.D.2d 802, 468 N.Y.S.2d 546 (2d Dep't. 1983)	40
<u>People v. Van Wie</u> , 238 A.D.2d 876, 661 N.Y.S.2d 112 (4th Dep't 1997).....	49
<u>People v. Vilardi</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 67 (1990).....	50
<u>People v. Washington</u> , 171 Ill. 2d 475, 665 N.E.2d 1330.....	29
<u>People v. Wicks</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 128 (1990)	51
<u>People v. Wilson</u> , 133 A.D.2d 179 (2d Dep't 1987).....	53
<u>People v. Young</u> , 113 A.D.2d 852, 493 N.Y.S.2d 516 (2d Dep't. 1985)	40
<u>People v. Yukl</u> , 25 N.Y.2d 585 (1969).....	40
<u>Reilly v. Berry</u> , 250 N.Y. 456 (1929)	35
<u>Schneck v. Lewis</u> , 201 N.Y.S.2d 282 (Sup. Ct. 1923).....	48
<u>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</u> , 102 S.W. 3d 541 (Mo. 2003).....	30
<u>Tankleff</u> , 199 A.D.2d at 553.....	40
<u>Washington v. Hoke</u> , 544 N.Y.S.2d 942 (Sup. Ct. 1989)	48
<u>Washington v. Miller</u> , 1997 Was. App. LEXIS 960 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).....	34

DOCKETED CASES

<u>People v. Tankleff</u> , Order Denying Motion No. 1022 (N.Y. Sept. 14, 1999).....	24
<u>United States v. Raposo</u> , No. 98-Cr-185, 1998 WL 879723 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 1998).....	34

STATUTES

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Standard § 4-4.1 51

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 22, 45

MISCELLANEOUS

A.B.A. Standards Relating To Providing Defense Services, 5-1.4 (3d ed. 1992)..... 35

Prince, Richardson on Evidence § 7-301 (Farrell, 11th Ed.)..... 35

Sunby, the Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Juries Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony, 83 Va. L. Rev. 1109, 1156, (1997)..... 58

COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

-----X

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

- against -

MARTIN H. TANKLEFF,

Defendant.

Index Nos. 1535-88/1290-88
